B

Economic and Social Asian Institute of
Commission for Asia Transport
and the Pacific Development

SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT
PRICING AND CHARGES

Principles and Issues

United Nations




Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific

TCTID Division

United Nations Building
Rajadamnern Lok Avenue

Bangkok 10200, Thailand

Tel: +66-2-2881371, 2881555, 2881501
Fax: +66-2-2806042, 2883050, 2881067
E-mail : tctidd.unescap@un.org

AITD

&

Asian Institute of
Transport Development
E-5, Qutab Hotel

Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg
New Delhi 110 016, India
Tel: +91-11-6856117, 6856113
Telefax: +91-11-6856113
E-mail: aitd@vsnl.com



ST/ESCAP/2139

This publication has undergone a process whereby drafts were examined by a
group of experts and were also subjected to peer review. The views expressed in the
publication are reflections of this process and do not necessarily reflect the views of the
United Nations Secretariat. The publication has been issued without formal editing.

The designations employed and the presentation of the materid in this publication
do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations
Secretariat concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its
authorities, or concerning the ddimitation of itsfrontiers or boundaries. Mention of firm
names and commercia products does not imply the endorsement of the United Nations.



Contents

Foreword
Preface
Glossary
Abbreviations

Overview and Recommendations

1. Transport and Sustainable Development
Transport and Economic Development
Concept of Sustainable Development
Sustainable Transport
Transport Pricing and Sustainable Development
Ecologica Economics

2. Pricing and Chargesfor Transport Services and
Infrastructure

Optimd Pricing Policies

Marginal Cost Pricing in Practice: Fixed Capacity, Peak-Load
Pricing, Uniform Pricing, Indivisibilities and Joint Costs

Margina Cost Pricing in Practice: Monopoly, Externdlities,
Strategic Interdependence and Uncorrected Externalities

Profitability, Taxation and Income Digtribution
Financing and Private Sector Participation

3. Pricing and Chargesfor Road and Urban Transport
Pricing for Road Infrastructure
Public Transport Pricing

Vi

11
20
24

28
28

36

51
58
62

69
69
87



11
1.2
1.3
14
21
31
4.1
5.1
5.2

11

1.2
13

Pricing and Chargesfor Railways
Railway Pricing: The Context
Railway Infragtructure

Passenger and Freight Services

Pricing and Chargesfor Maritime and
Air Transport Sectors

Ports and Inland Waterways
Maritime Transport

Airports

Air Transport

TABLES
Creating Competition
Selected Environmental Effects of Principal Transport Modes
Environmenta Sustainability
Socid Sugtainability
Pricing Policy Objectives and Conflicts
Classification of Road Transport Costs
Railway Problems and Causes
Port Charges on Ships
Port Charges on Cargo

DIAGRAMS

The Environment - A Schematic Representation of
Sustainable Development
Sugtainability: Synergies and Trade-offs

Materias Circulation and Energy Flow in the Environment

99
99
102
108

114
114
126
130
134

14
15
16
17
32
70
100
122
123

18
24



11
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5(a)
2.5(b)
2.5(c)
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
211
2.12
213
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18

FIGURES

Costs and Benefits of Environmental Improvements
Wedfare Maximization

Long-Run Marginal Cost (year 1)
Short-Run Marginal Cost (year 0)

Costs and Economies of Scale
Economies of Scale and Excess Capacity
Full Capacity Utilization

Excess Demand

Daily Demand Cycle

Peak and Off-Peak Demand

Peak and Off-Peak Pricing

Peak Loads and Optimal Capacity
Optimal Pricing and Flat Load Curves
Indivighilities

Indivishilitiesand Investment

Price Determination under Monopoly vs Perfect Competition

The Optimum Pollution Charge

Optimal Traffic Flows and Congestion Pricing
Pricing with Uncorrected Externdities
Average Cost Pricing

Price Discrimination

12
33
35
35
37
38
39
40
42
43

46
47
49
49
53

56
57
59
60



Foreword

Thedevelopment of effectiveand efficient trangport servicesisessentia aswemove
further into theeraof globalization. Unfortunately, not all ESCAP member countriesare
inapositiontoimmediately meet thischallenge. Financia resourcesfor infrastructureare
limited, transport usersare not fully aware of the environmental impactsof their actions
and accessand mobility areimpaired. Part of the core of these problemsistheissue of
sustainabletransport pricing and charges.

Transport pricing isacomplex issue because of the multiplicity of sustainability
objectives, theingtitutiona separation of infrastructurefrom operations, pricing from tax
componentsof chargesand trangport modesfrom each other. Asaresult, many governments
intheregion haveyet tointroduce transport pricing that coversall direct costs, let alone
pricesthat adequately reflect socia and environmental costs.

Thispublication suggeststhe adoption of efficient transport pricesthat can promote
abetter balancing of economic, socia and environmental concerns. Itisasointendedto
form abasisfor adeeper applied analysisof pricing in specific transport subsectors. |
hopethat readerswill find the analysisand recommendations hel pful.

| am happy to place on record my appreciation for thefinancial ass stance extended
by the Royal Netherlands Government and the Deutsche Gesell schaft fur Technische
Zusammenarbeit (GTZ) tothe preparation of this publication.

| dso acknowledgethe contribution of the Asian I ngtitute of Transport Devel opment
(AITD), inhosting aregiona seminar with ESCAP on Transport Pricing and Chargesheld
at New Dehi in November 2000, assisting inthe peer review and publishing thisdocument.
| amimpressed by thehigh level of objectivity of thelnstitute, itsregional outreach and
its capability to draw on awide range of academic and professional resources. | am
particularly encouraged by the degpening of cooperation between ESCAPand AITD in
the spirit of the Memorandum of Understanding between the two organizations.

utiveSecretary
ESCAP



Preface

Therole of trangport in the development processis manifold and well recognized.
Asareault, policy makers usudly face amultiplicity of objectivesto regulate acomplex
st of interrelated activities, which affect diverse groups of society. Provision of transport
sarvicesinvolves costs that need to be reflected in the prices charged for these services.
Thisisathorny problem of political economy, especialy for the developing countries
which have constantly to grapple with the problem: whether these costs should be fully
reflected in prices at al levels of service; and if not, how to fund the gaps.

An equally important component of the problem is the definition of sustainable
development, which concerns social measures designed to take note of the effects of
economic behaviour and economic policies on the environment. This publication clearly
identifies the sources of externdities that can be incorporated into the theories of resource
allocation and prices. Essentially, it pinpoints two sets of externalities, one related to
hedlth and qudity of life and the other to the adverse impact of the depletion of exhaudtible
resources on the future growth prospects of the economy.

The document combines the principles of microeconomic theories and welfare
economics with the technological and organizationa characteristics of transport industries
and provides a comprehensive analysis of the problems of transport pricing. It strongly
recommends that in the interest of promoting sustainable development, the users of
transport services should ordinarily be required to pay the social costs of providing
these services.

TR EER, ol SRl 4T

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 8467




