



SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PRICING AND CHARGES

Principles and Issues





Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific TCTID Division United Nations Building Rajadamnern Lok Avenue Bangkok 10200, Thailand

Tel: +66-2-2881371, 2881555, 2881501 Fax: +66-2-2806042, 2883050, 2881067 E-mail: tctidd.unescap@un.org



Asian Institute of Transport Development E-5, Qutab Hotel Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg New Delhi 110 016, India Tel: +91-11-6856117, 6856113 Telefax: +91-11-6856113

E-mail: aitd@vsnl.com

ST/ESCAP/2139

This publication has undergone a process whereby drafts were examined by a group of experts and were also subjected to peer review. The views expressed in the publication are reflections of this process and do not necessarily reflect the views of the United Nations Secretariat. The publication has been issued without formal editing.

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations Secretariat concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Mention of firm names and commercial products does not imply the endorsement of the United Nations.

Contents

Fore	eword	j	
Preface Glossary			
			Abb
Overview and Recommendations			
1.	Transport and Sustainable Development	1	
	Transport and Economic Development	1	
	Concept of Sustainable Development	3	
	Sustainable Transport	11	
	Transport Pricing and Sustainable Development	20	
	Ecological Economics	24	
2.	Pricing and Charges for Transport Services and Infrastructure	28	
	Optimal Pricing Policies	28	
	Marginal Cost Pricing in Practice: Fixed Capacity, Peak-Load Pricing, Uniform Pricing, Indivisibilities and Joint Costs	36	
	Marginal Cost Pricing in Practice: Monopoly, Externalities, Strategic Interdependence and Uncorrected Externalities	51	
	Profitability, Taxation and Income Distribution	58	
	Financing and Private Sector Participation	62	
3.	Pricing and Charges for Road and Urban Transport	69	
	Pricing for Road Infrastructure	69	
	Public Transport Pricing	87	

4.	Pricing and Charges for Railways	99
	Railway Pricing: The Context	99
	Railway Infrastructure	102
	Passenger and Freight Services	108
5.	Pricing and Charges for Maritime and	
	Air Transport Sectors	114
	Ports and Inland Waterways	114
	Maritime Transport	126
	Airports	130
	Air Transport	134
	TABLES	
1.1	Creating Competition	14
1.2	Selected Environmental Effects of Principal Transport Modes	15
1.3	Environmental Sustainability	16
1.4	Social Sustainability	17
2.1	Pricing Policy Objectives and Conflicts	32
3.1	Classification of Road Transport Costs	70
4.1	Railway Problems and Causes	100
5.1	Port Charges on Ships	122
5.2	Port Charges on Cargo	123
	DIAGRAMS	
1.1	The Environment - A Schematic Representation of Sustainable Development	5
1.2	Sustainability: Synergies and Trade-offs	18
1.3	Materials Circulation and Energy Flow in the Environment	24

FIGURES

1.1	Costs and Benefits of Environmental Improvements	12
2.1	Welfare Maximization	33
2.2	Long-Run Marginal Cost (year 1)	35
2.3	Short-Run Marginal Cost (year 0)	35
2.4	Costs and Economies of Scale	37
2.5(a)	Economies of Scale and Excess Capacity	38
2.5(b)	Full Capacity Utilization	39
2.5(c)	Excess Demand	40
2.6	Daily Demand Cycle	42
2.7	Peak and Off-Peak Demand	43
2.8	Peak and Off-Peak Pricing	44
2.9	Peak Loads and Optimal Capacity	46
2.10	Optimal Pricing and Flat Load Curves	47
2.11	Indivisibilities	49
2.12	Indivisibilities and Investment	49
2.13	Price Determination under Monopoly vs Perfect Competition	53
2.14	The Optimum Pollution Charge	54
2.15	Optimal Traffic Flows and Congestion Pricing	56
2.16	Pricing with Uncorrected Externalities	57
2.17	Average Cost Pricing	59
2 18	Price Discrimination	60

Foreword

The development of effective and efficient transport services is essential as we move further into the era of globalization. Unfortunately, not all ESCAP member countries are in a position to immediately meet this challenge. Financial resources for infrastructure are limited, transport users are not fully aware of the environmental impacts of their actions and access and mobility are impaired. Part of the core of these problems is the issue of sustainable transport pricing and charges.

Transport pricing is a complex issue because of the multiplicity of sustainability objectives, the institutional separation of infrastructure from operations, pricing from tax components of charges and transport modes from each other. As a result, many governments in the region have yet to introduce transport pricing that covers all direct costs, let alone prices that adequately reflect social and environmental costs.

This publication suggests the adoption of efficient transport prices that can promote a better balancing of economic, social and environmental concerns. It is also intended to form a basis for a deeper applied analysis of pricing in specific transport subsectors. I hope that readers will find the analysis and recommendations helpful.

I am happy to place on record my appreciation for the financial assistance extended by the Royal Netherlands Government and the Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Technische Zusammenarbeit (GTZ) to the preparation of this publication.

I also acknowledge the contribution of the Asian Institute of Transport Development (AITD), in hosting a regional seminar with ESCAP on Transport Pricing and Charges held at New Delhi in November 2000, assisting in the peer review and publishing this document. I am impressed by the high level of objectivity of the Institute, its regional outreach and its capability to draw on a wide range of academic and professional resources. I am particularly encouraged by the deepening of cooperation between ESCAP and AITD in the spirit of the Memorandum of Understanding between the two organizations.

Preface

The role of transport in the development process is manifold and well recognized. As a result, policy makers usually face a multiplicity of objectives to regulate a complex set of interrelated activities, which affect diverse groups of society. Provision of transport services involves costs that need to be reflected in the prices charged for these services. This is a thorny problem of political economy, especially for the developing countries which have constantly to grapple with the problem: whether these costs should be fully reflected in prices at all levels of service; and if not, how to fund the gaps.

An equally important component of the problem is the definition of sustainable development, which concerns social measures designed to take note of the effects of economic behaviour and economic policies on the environment. This publication clearly identifies the sources of externalities that can be incorporated into the theories of resource allocation and prices. Essentially, it pinpoints two sets of externalities, one related to health and quality of life and the other to the adverse impact of the depletion of exhaustible resources on the future growth prospects of the economy.

The document combines the principles of microeconomic theories and welfare economics with the technological and organizational characteristics of transport industries and provides a comprehensive analysis of the problems of transport pricing. It strongly recommends that in the interest of promoting sustainable development, the users of transport services should ordinarily be required to pay the social costs of providing these services.

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_8467

